



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREGORY A. HOLIFIELD and GH)
BLUE HOLDINGS, LLC,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,) No. 407,2022
)
v.) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
XRI INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC,)
) C.A. No. 2021-0619-JTL
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)

**CORRECTED APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert N. Hochman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Margaret Hope Allen
Angela C. Zambrano
Yolanda Cornejo Garcia
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue, Floor 20
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 969-3000

Robin Wechkin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
8426 316th Pl SE
Issaquah, Washington 98027
(425) 439-1799

Dated: February 6, 2023

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Eric A. Veres (#6728)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Below/Appellee/Cross-Appellant
XRI Investment Holdings LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
A. Answer to Holifield’s Summary of Argument.....	6
B. Summary of XRI’s Argument on Cross-Appeal.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Company Agreement Constrains XRI Members From Transferring Or Encumbering XRI Units.....	8
B. XRI’s \$10.6 Million Loan To Holifield.....	10
C. Holifield Breaches The Company Agreement’s Transfer Restrictions.....	10
1. Events Leading to the Assurance Loan.....	10
2. The Company Agreement’s Restrictions on Transferring and Encumbering XRI Equity.....	12
3. In Order to Facilitate the Assurance Loan, Holifield Violates the Transfer Restriction and Encumbrance Prohibition.....	13
4. Events in 2019 Further Demonstrate The Extent Of Assurance’s Interest In Holifield’s XRI Units.....	17
D. Holifield’s Multiple Defaults and Their Consequences.....	20
1. Default on the XRI Loan and Subsequent Strict Foreclosure.....	20
2. Default on the Assurance Loan and the Resulting Texas Action	22
E. The Limited Nature of This Litigation.....	23

F.	The Trial Court’s Rulings	25
1.	Ruling on Breach	25
2.	Ruling on Acquiescence	26
3.	Final Judgment.....	30
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	<i>COMPOSECURE</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ABANDON <i>STARE DECISIS</i> TO ADOPT THE TRIAL COURT’S FLAWED “DIFFERENT APPROACH”	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
1.	The Holdings and Rationale of <i>CompoSecure</i> and <i>Absalom</i>	31
2.	The Legislative Response to <i>CompoSecure</i> and <i>Absalom</i>	37
3.	Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Weigh Heavily Against Overruling <i>CompoSecure</i>	39
4.	This Case Is A Poor Vehicle for Reconsidering <i>CompoSecure</i>	41
5.	Equity Is Not a Tool for Avoiding Contractual Commitments	44
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE MEANING OF THE TERM “VOID” IN THE COMPANY AGREEMENT; REQUIRING ADDITIONAL FORMULAIC LANGUAGE IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY THE RECORD AND WOULD SERVE NO PURPOSE	49
A.	Question Presented.....	49

B.	Scope of Review.....	49
C.	Merits of Argument.....	49
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING XRI’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT DAMAGES RELATED TO THE TEXAS ACTION.....	52
A.	Question Presented.....	52
B.	Scope of Review.....	52
C.	Merits of Argument.....	52
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING XRI’S CLAIM FOR RECOUPMENT OF LEGAL EXPENSES	55
A.	Question Presented.....	55
B.	Scope of Review.....	55
C.	Merits of Argument.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absalom Absalom Trust v. Saint Gervais LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2655787 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021).....	39, 40, 41
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUx, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUx, LLC</i> , 213 A.3d 1204 (Del. 2019).....	32
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018).....	55, 60
<i>Easley v. Pettibone Michigan Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 905 (6th Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Eureka VIII LLC v. Niagara Falls Holdings LLC</i> , 899 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	34, 35
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	40
<i>Godden v. Franco</i> , 2018 WL 3998431 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2018).....	50
<i>In re Coinmint LLC</i> , 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	35, 47
<i>In re Kang</i> , 664 F. App'x 336 (4th Cir. 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	40
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	51

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	50
<i>MHS Cap. LLC v. Goggin</i> , 2018 WL 2149718 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2018).....	44
<i>Paul v. Chromalytics Corp.</i> , 343 A.2d 622 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975).....	35, 36
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972)	46, 47
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	3, 40
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000)	45, 46
<i>Southpaw Credit Opportunity Master Fund, L.P. v. Roma Rest. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 658734 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018).....	49
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jennette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	40
<i>Totta v. CCSB Financial Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1751741 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022).....	46
<i>TRI Investors, LLC v. Genger</i> , 2010 WL 2901704 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	34, 36
<i>Wildfire Prods., L.P. v. Team Lemieux LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2342335 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2022).....	45
Rules	
Ct. Ch. R. 54(b)	30
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-106(e)	37
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110(b)	35

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-306.....	39
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 205	38
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §9-621(a).....	22

Other Authorities

C. Stephen Bigler & John Mark Zeberkiewicz, <i>Restoring Equity: Delaware’s Legislative Cure for Defects in Stock Issuances and Other Corporate Acts</i> , 69 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 393, 417 (2014)	38
